

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

(Established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975)
'A' Grade University accredited by NAAC

No.ACS-I/F-99/2021/
Dated

To

- Prof. Nov Rattan Sharma, Dean, Faculty of Education, M.D.University, Rohtak
- Prof . Jitender Kumar Head, Dept. of Education, MDU, Rohtak
- 3. Prof. R.P. Garg

Head, Dept. of Physical Education, MDU, Rohtak

 Prof. Bhagat Singh, Dept. of Physical Education, MDU, Rohtak

5. Prof. Kultaj Singh, Dept. of Physical Education, MDU, Rohtak

- Dr.(Mrs.) Madhuri , Assistant Professor , Department of Education, M.D. University, Rohtak
- Dr. (Mrs.) Surekha Khokhar, Principal, C.R. College of Education, Rohtak
- 8 Dr. Taruna Malhotra, Asstt. Professor, Vaish College of Education, Rohtak
- 9. Dr. Madhu Sahni, Asstt. Professor, Vaish College of Education, Rohtak
- Dr. R.K.Dagar, Professor in Physical Education & Sports, Gurukul Kangri Vishvidyalya, Haridwar
- Professor Vandana Mehra, Head, Dept. of Education, Punjab University, Chandigarh
- 12. Prof. Gulshan Lal Taneja, Registrar, M.D.University, Rohtak

Outside expert

Outside expert

Sub: Minutes of the meeting of the Faculty of Education held on 22.09.2021 at 11.00 A.M.

Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Faculty of Education held on at 22.09.2021 at 11.00 A.M. in the Committee Room adjacent to the Registrar office. M.D. University, Rohtak The objection(s), if any, with regard to recording of the minutes, may kindly be sent to the Registrar (Secretary) within seven days of circulation of these minutes.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

Assistant Registrar (Academic) For Registrar

Endst.No. ACS-1/2021/ 1555M-59 Dated: 15 11 3021
Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for Information and necessary action:-

1. Controller of Examinations, M.D.University, Rohtak.

2. Deputy Registrar/Assistant Registrar(secrecy, Conduct, R & S), M.D. University, Rohtak.

3. Director, UCC, M.D.University, Rohtak, for uploading the minutes of the meeting of the Faculty of Education on the University website.

4. The Superintendent(Academic)-1, M.D.University, Rohtak for taking action by AC-1 set on point no 5.

Assistant Registrar (Academic)



MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

(Established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975) 'A+' Grade University accredited by NAAC

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FACULTY OF EDUCATION HELD ON 22.09.2021 AT 11.A.M. IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM ADJACENT TO THE REGISTRAR OFFICE, M.D.UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

Members present:-

1. Prof. Nov Ratan Sharma

Dean

- 2. Dr. R.P.Garg
- 3. Dr. Kultaj Singh
- 4. Dr. Bhagat Singh
- 5. Dr. (Mrs.) Surekha Khokar
- 6. Dr. Taruna Malhotra
- 7. Dr. Madhu Sahni
- 8. Sh. Madan Lal Batra (DR Academic)

At the outset, the Dean, welcomed the members to the meeting of Faculty of Education. The Dean also welcomed the new members including the Co-opted members to the Faculty and also placed on record the services and valuable contributions made by the out going members in the academic growth of the University.

Thereafter, the agenda was taken up for discussion.

- 1. Confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting of the Faculty of Education held on 12.12.2020 (already circulated).
- 2. Noted the follow up action report of the minutes of Faculty of Education in its meeting held on 12.12.2020. (already circulated)
- 3. Considered the recommendations of PG Board of Studies in Education made vide Reso. No. 3 of its meeting held on 26.03.2021 that the paper of Teacher Education (17EDU23DB2) of M.A. (Education) 3rd semester from the session 2021-22 may be revised.

RESOLVED THAT THE MATTER BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

4. Considered the recommendations of PG Board of Studies in Education made vide Reso. No. 2 of its meeting held on 26.03.2021 that the syllabus & Scheme of Examinations of Ph.D Course work (Education) from the session 2020-21 may be prescribed as per new ordinance.

RESOLVED THAT THE SYLLABUS OF THE ABOVE SAID PROGRAM BE APPROVED AND SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

- 5. Considered the recommendations of the PG Board of Studies in Education made vide Reso. No. programme for the session 2021-22 may be prescribed as under:-
 - "B.Ed examination from any recognized University, obtaining not less than 50% marks in the aggregate (47.5% in case of SC/ST/Blind/Visually and Diffrently Abled Candidates of Haryana other qualification equivalent thereto"

*B.A., B.Ed, B.Sc. B.Ed. and B.El.Ed. obtaining not less than 50% marks in the aggregate(47.5% in the case of SC/ST/Blind/visually and Diffrently Abled Candidates of Haryana only)

RESOLVED THAT THE ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS FOR ADMISSION TO M.ED PROGRAM AS ABOVE BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNICL FOR APPROVAL.

6. Considered the recommendations of PG Board of Studies in Physical Education (through circulation) that the syllabus of M.Phil and Ph.D for the session 2020-21 may be prescribed.

RESOLVED THAT THE SYLLABUS OF THE ABOVE SAID PROGRAM BE APPROVED AND SCHEME OF EXAMINATIONS BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL

7. Considered the recommendations of the PG Board of Studies in Physical Education made vide Reso. No. 2 in its meeting held on 17.07.2021 that M.Phil Course may be discontinued from the session 2021-22.

RESOLVED THAT MATTER BE REFERRED TO ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

8. Considered the recommendations of PG Board of Studies in Physical Education made vide Reso. No. 2 in its meeting held on 17.07.2021 that Master of Physical Education & Sports(MPES) and Diploma in Health & Management may be introduced in the Dept of Physical Education and Eligibility Criteria and Fees w.e.f the session 2021-22 may be prescribed

RESOLVED THAT THE VIABILITY AND EMPLOYBILITY WITH REGARD TO STARTING OF THE PROGRAM BE SUBMITTED BY THE DEPT. OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND BE PLACED BEFORE IN THE NEXT MEETING OF FACULTY OF EDUCATION.

9. Considered the recommendations of the PG Board of Studies in Physical Education made vide Reso. No. 2 in its meeting held on 17.07.2021 that the the schemes of Examinations and syllabi of Master of Physical Education & Sports(MPES) and Diploma in Health & Management from the session 2021-22 may be prescribed.

RESOLVED THAT THE MATTER BE DEFERRED IN VIEW OF RESO. NO. 8.

10. Considered the recommendations of UG Board of Studies in Education made vide Reso. No. 1 & 2 of its meeting held on 27.08.2021 that the numbers of hours and periods to four projects i.e. VI-A (Reading and Reflection on Texts), VI-B (Drama and Art in Education), VII-A (Critical Understanding of ICT) & VII-B (Understanding the Self) under Enhancing Professinal Capacities (EPC) Practicum in 1st year of B.Ed Course and paper VI & VII (Skill in Teaching (Pedagogic Subject-I & II) and paper VIII (School Based Activities) in 2nd year may be included w.e.f 2020-21.

RESOLVED THAT THE MATTER BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair,

REGISTRAR

8

Dean, Faculty of Education,
M.D.University, Rohtak.